-
P

1

a / '
e

s
N

&

Z /: ﬁ-::,/.\

UNOFFICIAL COPY
s Do B NAEEAMRy

GoodSmith Gregg & Unruh LLP Doc-
150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 3150 Qoo (307110083 Fee: $62.00
Chicago, Illinois 60606 €e:$10.00

Cook County Recorder
| of Deeds
Attn: Linda S. Schurman, Esq. Date: 03/12/2013 12:18 PM Pg: 1 of13

Address of Property:
505 Railroad Avenue
Northlake, Itlinois 60164

PIN No.:
12-31-200-025-2000

SECOND AMENDMENT TO MORTGA GE. ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES,
SECURITY AGREEMEY I'AND FIXTURE FILING

This Second Amendment to Mortgage, Assigoment of Rents and Leases, Security
Agreement and Fixture Filing (the “Amendment”) is marieas of the 8% day of March, 2013, by
ASCENT CH2, LLC, a Delaware limited liability compiny'(‘Mortgagor”), and BANK OF
AMERICA, N.A., a national banking association, as admimsiraiive agent for the benefit of a
group of lenders (“Mortgagee”). All capitalized terms used herein #:1d not defined herein shall
have the meanings ascribed to them in the Mortgage (as defined below).

Recitals

A. Mortgagor has executed that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Rent: and Leases,
Secunity Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of March 12, 2012, and recorded on March 20,
2012 as Document No. 1208012009, in the Official Records of Cook County, State of Illinois (as
heretofore amended, the “Mortgage™), granting a lien on certain real and personal property of
Mortgagor located in Cook County, Illinois and described with greater particularity in Exhibit A
attached hereto. Al capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings
ascribed to them in the Mortgage.

B. The Mortgage has been amended by that certain First Amendment to Mortgage,
Assignment of Rents and Leases, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated as of April 16,

Box 400-CTCC 1

PACLIENT'BANK OF AMERICA\Ascent CH2\Amendment and Restatement\Mortgage Amendment {3-6-13).doc




1307110053 Page: 2 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2012, and recorded on April 19, 2012 as Document No. 1211031033, in the Official Records of
Cook County, State of Illinois.

C. Mortgagor has requested, and Administrative Agent and the Lenders have agreed,
that the maximum amount of the Loan secured by the Mortgage be increased to One Hundred
Thirty Seven Million and No/100 Dollars ($137,000,000.00), that the maturity of the Loan be
extended as set forth in that certain Amended and Restated Loan Agrecment of even date
herewith by and among Mortgagor, Administrative Agent and Lenders (as amended, restated,
modified, extended or supplemented from time to time, the “Amended and Restated Loan
Agreement”), and that certain terms of the Loan be otherwise amended as set forth in the Loan
Agreement.

D. Mortgagor has agreed to execute this Amendment in order to reflect the increase
in the Loan amsurcand certain other terms of the Amended and Restated Loan Agreement.

Agreement

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of
which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Modification.

a. Section 1.1 of the Mo'tgage is hereby amended and restated in its entirety
as follows:

Principal Secured. This Morigage secures a loan in the maximum
principal amount of One Hundred Thiry~Seven Million and No/100 Dollars
($137,000,000.00) which is to be advanced ‘n multiple disbursements from time
to time, under the terms of the Loan Agreement described below, plus such
additional amounts as Mortgagee and the Lenders mav-rom time to time advance
pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Loan Ageement and the other Loan
Documents described below, together with interest thereon_as provided in the
Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

b. All references in the Mortgage to “Loan Agreement” slisll mean the
Amended and Restated Loan Agreement.

C. The definition of “Notes” in Section 1.2 of the Mortgage is hercby
amended and restated in its entirety as follows:

"Notes": shall mean those certain Amended and Restated Promissory
Notes dated of March &', 2013 made by Mortgagor and payable to the order of
the Lenders in the aggregate principal face amount of One Hundred Thirty Seven
Million and No/10 Dollars ($137,000,000.00), bearing interest as provided in the
Loan Agreement, with an initial maturity date of March ¥*, 2016, subject to two
one year extension options on the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan
Agreement, and containing a provision for, among other things, the payment of

2

PACLIENT'BANK OF AMERICA\Ascent CH2\Amendment and Restatement\Mortgage Amendment (3-6-13).doc




1307110053 Page: 3 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

attorneys' fees, as they may be amended, restated, modified, replaced, extended or
supplemented from time to time.

d. The second sentence of Section 6.26 of the Mortgage is hereby amended
and restated in its entirety as follows:

Under no circumstances, however, shall the total indebtedness secured hereby
exceed Two Hundred Seventy Four Million and No/100 Dollars
(8274,000,000.00).

€. Section 6.27 of the Mortgage 1s hereby amended and restated in its
entirety 25 follows:

6.27 Interest Rate; Maturity Date. The Loan secured hereby bears
mterest at a fluctuating rate equal to the BBA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate (as
defiried i Exhibit B attached hereto) for each day plus two hundred thirty five
basis points (2.35%) per annum, as more particularly described in Exhibit B
attached hercio and made a part hereof. The Loan secured hereby has an initial
maturity date o March §*, 2016, subject to two one year extension options on
the terms and conditions set forth in the Loan Agreement,

f. A new Exhibit 8 .s/hereby added to the Mortgage in the form attached as
Exhibit B hereto.

2. Liens. Mortgagor hereby agrees that this Amendment modifies the Mortgage and
in no way acts as a release or relinquishment of li¢ns, security interests and rights (collectively
called the “Liens™) created thereunder. The Liens crezied by the Mortgage are hereby renewed,
extended, ratified and confirmed by Mortgagor in all respccts as collateral for the Secured
Indebtedness.

3. Continuation. Except as supplemented and amenden hereby, all of the terms,
covenants, and agreements in the Mortgage remain unchanged, and‘as supplemented and
amended, they continue in full force and effect.

4, Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more suunterparts,
each of which is an oniginal and all of which constitute one agreement.

5. Successors and Assigns. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the
benefit of Mortgagor and Mortgagee and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

3

PACLIENTABANK OF AMERICA\Ascent CH2\Amendment and Restatement\Mortgage Amendment (3-6-13).doc




1307110053 Page: 4 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed as of the day and year first written above.

MORTGAGOR:
ASCENT CH2, LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company

By: Grande Property Holdings, LLC,
a Missouri limited liability company, its

manager
By:

Name: (R b6 LS UUAM I
Title: lAaine A

State of P\'ﬂ 200 )

County ofM fﬂ;\ U)pc’\ )
I, EY\ MVMM (\/VUL“ R a\:Eo

y public in and fo: said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that 5 \f, the MEGNAGLY  of Grande Property
Holdings, LLC, a Missouri limited liability compahy, as manz ger 3¢ Ascent CH2, LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company, personally known to me to be e same person whose name
is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this dzy in person and
acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument in his czpacity as

Mﬂn f\ffdf of the manager of such limited liability company as his free and voluntary act,
and as the free and voluntary act of such limited liability company, for the us(s ar.d purposes
therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this ‘ )jj h: %f \Jé/f\urdﬂ— , 2003,
AV

Notary Public
My commission expires: Gd—l) m\( \YI QO\CP
{ 2 BRIANNA CRUZ ]
% NOTARY PUBLIC - ARIZONA
Maricopa County ’
{ % My Commission Expires '
October 18, 2016

S-1
(Signature Page to Second Amendment to Mortgage)




1307110033 Page: 5 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGEE:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By: S 27
Name: DA/ Z /PP
Title: AV €

State of. _t inets

e M

PR
County of W C 0%

L Winda Fisbher .__» anotary public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY tha: Vxid J Popp , the Asst Vice Presidentof Bank of America,
N.A., personally known to me t& e the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing
instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and
delivered the said instrument in his¢apacity as Asst. Vice President  as his free and
voluntary act, and as the free and volaatary act of such banking association, for the uses and
purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal, this _ f,j LL__ day of M aych , 2013,

(42 CT .
ﬁu i, Fahen
Notary Public

L MWWH.W“W"_.
'OFFICIAL SEAL"
(N IDA FISHER
NOTARY PUBLIC STAVE i LUNOIS 5
MY COMMISSION =XFr,E5MAY 28, 2014 i
AT g .

Rt e ot

My commission expires: leb’f 26, 20/ L)(

S-2
{Siganture Page to Second Amendment to Mortgage)

RIEN—. P U U P



UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

Legal Description




1307110053 Page: 7 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STREET ADDRESS: 505 RAILROAD
CITY: NORTHLAKE COUNTY: COOK
TAX NUMEBER:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
PARCEL 1:

LOT 1 IN NORTHLAKE BUSINESS PARK, BEING A SUBDVISION OF PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF SECTION 31,
TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

PARCEL 2:

NONEXCLUSIVE FASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY THE ACCESS AND SIGNAGE
E~SEMEINT AGREEMENT RECORDED JULY 11, 2001 AS DOCUMENT 0010614058 AND AMENDED BY DOCUMENT
0810027223 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER AND UPON AN EASEMENT AREA ALONG THE SOUTH UINE OF LOT
2 IN AFOERAID NORTHLAKE BUSINESS PARK SUBDIVISION AND OVER AND UPON AN EASEMENT AREA ALONG
THE EASTUIPE OF LOT 4 AND THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 3 IN NORTHLAKE BUSINESS CAMPUS RESUBDIVSION,
AS SHOW!OM, EYHIBITS F, H, ), J AND K ATTACHED THERETO.

PARCEL 3:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASCMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY THE UTILITY EASEMENT
AGREEMENT AND OPTION-OF. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT EASEMENT RECORDED JULY 11, 2001 AS
DOCUMENT 0070614060 ANy A% AMENDED BY FIRST AMENDMENT RECORDED NOVEMBER 27, 2001 AS
DOCUMENT 0011110644, FOR THE "URPCOSES OF OPERATING, REPAIRING, MAINTAINING AND REPLACING; A
SINGLE EXISTING WATER LINE, STORMWATER DRAINAGE LINES, ELECTRIC LINES, AND PUBLIC UFILITIES AND
RELATED APPURTENANCES, OVER ANJ UPON THAT PART OF LOT 2 IN NORTHLAKE BUSINESS PARK
SUBDIVISION AFORESAID AND LOTS 3 AT 4 'N NORTHLAKE BUSINESS CAMPUS SUBDIVISION AS SHOWN ON
EXHIBITSD, E, F, G, H, I, J AND K ATTACHEZ 1 e RETO.

PARCEL 4:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED 3Y THE FINAL PLAT OF RESUBDIVISION FOR
NORTHLAKE BUSINESS PARK RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 0070613545 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS OVER THE
SOUTH 50 FEET OF LOT 2 IN AFORESAID SUBDIVISION.

PARCEL 5 (RAILROAD AVENUE):

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 GVIR.THAT PORTION OF THE LAND
LOCATED QUTSIDE OF AND ABUTTING LOT 1, PARCEL 1 BOUNDARY DESCRISED ABOVE, FOR THE BENEFIT OF
PARCEL 1 ACROSS A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31,7 OV;NSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4, 1064.15 FEET SOUTA OF THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE EAST AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID NOL.THE\ST 1/4 A
DISTANCE OF 849.69 FEET; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHERSET 1/ ADISTANCE
OF 43.00 FEET; THENCE WEST AT RIGHT ANGLES TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 A QIS TANCE OF
806.69 FEET TO A POINT 43.00 FEET EAST OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE SCUTR
PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF $13.C0 FEET; THENCE WEST AT PLCHT
ANGLES TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 ADISTANCE OF 43.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAD
NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 A DISTANCE OF 956.00 FEET
TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AS SET FORTH IN DOCUMENTS RECORDED AS 26094902, 26099442 AND 09066007,
AS AMENDED BY ACCESS AND SIGNAGE EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED JULY 8, 2001 AND RECORDED JULY 11,
2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0310614059 AND FIRST AMENDMENT TO ACCESS AND SIGNAGE EASEMENT
AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 7, 2008, RECORDED APRIL 9, 2008, AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0810022023.

PARCEL 6: (PALMER EXTENSION):

EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 ACROSS A PARCEL OF LAND IN THE

CLEGALD




1307110023 Page: 8 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION;
THENCE EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION A
DISTANCE OF 320.33 FEET; THENCE SOUTH PARALLEL TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION A DISTANCE OF
66.00 FEET; THENCE WEST PARALLEL TO THE WORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4
OF SAID SECTION A DISTANCE OF 372.33 FEET; THENCE NORTH PARALLEL TO THE WEST LEINE OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION A DISTANCE OF 411.98 FEET; THENCE EAST AT
A RIGHT ANGLE TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION A DISTANCE OF 52.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF
THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NCRTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION: THENCE SOUTH ALONG SAID WEST LINE A
DISTANCE OF 346.37 FEET TO THE PCINT OF BEGINNING AS SET FORTH IN DOCUMENTS RECQRDED AS NO.
26090445, 26094902, 97499117 AND 05066007, AS AMENDED BY ACCESS AND SIGNAGE EASEMENT
AGREEMENT DATED JULY 9, 2001 AND RECORDED JULY 11, 2007 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0010614059 AND
FIRST AMEMDMENT TO ACCESS AND SIGNAGE EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 7, 2008, RECORDED APRIL
9, 2008, 4% POCUMENT NUMBER 0810022023.

PARCEL 7:

EASEMENT FOR THE BEACrIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY THE GRANT OF EASEMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT
21332145 FOR INGRESS AN EGRESS OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE NCx¥4 LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF AFORESAID
SECTION 31, 541 FEET WEST OF (THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 31: THENCE SOUTH ALONG A LINE MAKING AN
ANGLE OF 100 DEGREES 03 MINUTES /41 7H THE LAST DESCRIBED NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 QF
THE NORTHEAST 1/4 TO A POINT ON Tiir  SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF PALMER AVENUE. A DISTANCE OF 17
FEET, MORE OR LESS; THENCE WEST ALUNZ CAID SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF PALMER AVENUE TO A POINT ON
THE SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY OF THE PRIVATE ASPHALT EXTENSION OF PALMER AVENUE, WHICH IS 56 FEET
SOUTH OF SA!D NORTH LINE OF SAID SCUTHEAST 1.4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND 1001 FEET WEST OF THE
EAST LINE OF SECTION 31; THENCE NORTH TO THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4; THENCE EAST 460 FEET TQO THE PJIMT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINCIS.

PARCEL 8:

EASEMENT APPURTENANT TO AND FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL /i FOR DRIVEWAY PURPOSES OVER THE EAST
75 FEET OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND AND EASEMENT-OVER, 'PON AND UNDER A STRIP OF LAND OF
SUFFICIENT WIDTH TO RECONSTRUCT, RENEW, MAINTAIN AND OPERTE .iN. EIGHT- INCH CAST IRON PIPE
WATER MAIN EXTENDING NORTHERLY AND SOUTHERLY PARALLEL WITh-ANZ A DISTANT OF 66 FEET FROM THE
EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF OF SATD SECTION 31 AS C'TAINED IN THE QUIT CLAIM DEEDS
FROM CHICAGO AND NORTH WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, A WISCONSIN CORPLARKRTION, TO WILL!AM R.
SCHOLLE AND SARAH R. SCHOLLE, H{S WIFE, DATED JANUARY 2. 1853 AND/JARUARY 12, 1953 AND
RECORDED FEBRUARY 24, 1953 AS DOCUMENT NUMBERS 15552236 (AT BOOK 4&B88C DAGE 426) AND 15552237
(AT BOOK 48880 PAGE 430) AND IN THE AFFIDAVIT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 1627034 (AT BOOK 55010
PAGE 510) , THE CONTRACT CONCERNING EASEMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 16947035 (AT BQOOK 55010
PAGE 514} AND THE AGREEMENT FOR EASEMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 16947036 (AT _PUC'. 55010 PAGE
519), OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCR{IBED TRACT OF LAND:

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND IN THE WEST FRACT!ONAL HALF OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 4C NORTH, RANGE
12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MER{IDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED ASVFOLLOWS,
TO-WIT:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF OF SAID SECTION 31, DISTANT
300 FEET NORTH, AS MEASURED ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF OF SAID SECTION
31 FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE, STATE BOND ISSUE ROUTE 64, AS
NOW LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED, AND SHOWN ON PLAT OF DEDICATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
10298762 IN BOOK 272 OF PLATS ON PAGES 22 AND 23 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS IN
AND FOR COOK COUNTY, ILLINCIS; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF
OF SAID SECTION 31, A DISTANCE OF 600 FEET; THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LiINE OF

LETCTI2

A-3




1307110033 Page: 9 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NORTH AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 451.92 FEET TO A POINT DISTANT 100 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY, MEASURED
AT RIGHT ANGLES FROM THE CENTER LINE OF THE MOST EASTERLY MAIN TRACK OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTH
WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, AS NOW LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED: THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY PARALLEL WITH
THE CENTER LINE OF SAID MAIN TRACK, TO A POINT DISTANT 510.37 FEET WEST, AS MEASURED ALONG A
LINE PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE, FROM THE PO{NT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
EAST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 510.37 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING, iN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSC

THE EASTERLY 75 FEET OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF OF AFORESAID SEC 31, LYING SOUTH OF THE
SOUTH ) INE OF THE PROPERTY ABOVE DESCRIBED AND NORTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE.

PARCEL 9

EASEMENT FZ@ TAF BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY AGREEMENT FOR EASEMENT FROM IMPERIAL
FLOORING AND VATFRPROOF ING COMPANY, AN ILLINOIS CORPORATION TO AUTOMATIC ELECTRIC COMPANY, A
DELAWARE CORPORAT(Or'. DATED JANUARY 3, 1957 AND RECORDED MAY 17, 1957 AS DOCUMENT 16906687
FOR PASSAGEWAY OVE/ "HE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

THAT PART OF THE EASTERLY 75 FEET OF A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND IN THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF
SECTION 371, TOWNSHIP 40 LJRid, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MORE
PART ICULARLY BOUNDED AND DESC7ictD AS FOLLOWS, TO-WIT:

BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE EAST L NE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SAID SECTION 31, DISTANT
900 FEET NORTH, AS MEASURED ALONG SAiD) EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SAID SECTION
31, FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE MCe7d LINE OF NORTH AVENUE, STATE BOND ISSUE ROUTE 64, AS
NOW LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED, AND SHOWN ON PLAT OF DEDICATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO.
10298762 IN BOOK 272 OF PLATS ON PAGES 22/ANC 23 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECQRDER OF DEEDS IN
AND FOR COOK COUNTY, JLLINOIS; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF
SAID SECTION 31, A DISTANCE OF 384 FEET; THEWCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF
NORTH AVENUE, A DISTANCE OF 414.50 FEET TO A rCiNT DISTANT 100 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY, MEASURED
AT RIGHT ANGLES, FROM THE CENTER LINE OF THE MOz LASTERLY MAIN TRACT OF THE CHICAGO AND
NORTH WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, AS NON LOCATED AND ELTAALISHED:; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY PARALLEL
WiTH THE CENTER LINE OF SAID MAIN TRACK, TO A POINT "OIGTANT 451.92 FEET WEST, AS MEASURED
ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NOGRYH AVEMUE, FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE EAST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NORTH AV:NUE, & DISTANCE OF 451.92 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY JLLINOIS.

PARCEL 10:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT GF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY AGREEMENT FOR EASEN-M'T FROM S. N. NIELSEN
COMPANY, AN !LLINCIS CORPORATION TO AUTOMATIC ELECTRIC COMPANY, A DEL“JARE CORPORATION, DATED
JANUARY 3, 1957 AND RECORDED MAY 17, 1957 AS DOCUMENT 16906688 FOR PASSACCWAY OVER THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

THAT PART OF THE EASTERLY 75 FEET OF A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND IN THE WEST FRAC'GMAL 1/2 OF
SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MWORE
PART ICULARLY BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS, TO-WiT:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL HALF OF SAID SECTION 31, DISTANT
1500 FEET NORTH, AS MEASURED ALONG SAID EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SAID SECTION
31, FROM ITS INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE (STATE BOND ISSUE ROUTE 64) AS
NOW LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED, AND SHOWN ON PLAT OF DEDICATION, RECORDED AS DOCUMENT NO.
10208762, IN BOCOK 272 OF PLATS ON PAGES 22 AND 23, iIN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS IN
AND FOR COOK COUNTY, ILLENGIS; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF
SAID SECTION 31, A DISTANCE OF 600 FEET. THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF
NORTH AVENUE A DISTANCE OF 320 FEET, MORE OR LESS, TO A POINT DISTANT, 100 FEET

LETCTI2

A4




1307110053 Page: 10 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SOUTHEASTERLY, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, FROM THE CENTER LINE QF THE MOST EASTERLY MAIN
TRACK, OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTH WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY, AS NOW LOCATED AND ESTABLISHED;
THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE OF SAID MAIN TRACK, TQ A POINT DISTANT
393.47 FEET WEST, AS MEASURED ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE,
FROM THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE EAST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE, A
DISTANCE OF 393.47 FEET, TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND ALSO

A TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND IN THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40 NORTH, RANGE
12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, MORE PARTICULARLY BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS,
TO-WIT:

BEGINNINZ-.AT A POINT IN THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SAID SECTION 31, DISTANT
1284 FEET, MORTH AS MEASURED A{ONG SUCH EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SAID SECTION
31 FROM TS 'MTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE (STATE BOND ISSUE ROUTE 64) AS
NOW LOCATEZ AMO._ESTABLISHED AND SHOWN ON PLAT OF DEDICATION RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 10298762 IN
BOOK 272 OF PLATS NN PAGES 22 AND 23 N THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF DEEDS [N AND FOR COOK
COUNTY ILLINOIS; tHERCE NORTH ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SAID SECTION
31, A DISTANCE OF 17, FFET; THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE SAID NORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE, A
DISTANCE OF 393.47-7ceT TO A POINT DISTANT 100 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY (MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES)
FROM THE CENTER LINE OF Tht MOST EASTERLY MAIN TRACK OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN RA|ILWAY
COMPANY, AS NOW LOCATED AnNT £STABLISHED; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY PARALLEL WITH THE CENTER LINE
OF SAID MAIN TRACK TO THE POI’i OF INTERSECTION WITH A LINE WHICH INTERSECTS THE PLACE OF
BEGINNING AND IS PARALLEL TO'THE NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTH AVENUE, THENCE EAST ALONG SAID LINE
WHICH IS PARALLEL WITH THE SAID wORTH LINE OF NORTH AVENUE TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, IN COOK
COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 11:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS TREATED BY AGREEMENT FOR EASEMENT FROM CHICAGO AND
NORTHWESTERN RALILWAY COMPANY, A WISCONSIN CCRPCRATION TO AUTOMATIC ELECTRIC COMPANY, A
DELAWARE CORPORATION, DATED MARCH 26, 1957 ANU QECORDED MAY 17, 1957 AS DOCUMENT 16906686 FOR
PASSAGEWAY OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

THAT PART OF THE EASTERLY 75 FEET OF THE WEST FRACTIOMNAL-1/2 OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, WHICWL LIES BETWEEN TWO LINES DRAWN
PARALLEL WITH AND DISTANT 2,200 FEET AND 3,330 FEET, RESP-CTIVELY, NORTHERLY FROM THE SOUTH
LiNE OF SAID SECTION 31, EXCEPT!NG THEREFROM, HOWEVER, SO UC! OF THE AFORESAID EASTERLY 75
FEET OF THE WEST FRACTIONAL 1/2 OF SECTION 31 WHICH LIES NORT'WESTERLY OF A LINE DRAWN
PARALLEL WITH AND DISTANT 50 FEET SQUTHEASTERLY FROM THE MOST eASTERLY MAIN TRACK OF SAID
RAILWAY COMPANY, AS SAID MAIN TRACK IS NOW LOCATED AND ESTABLISHEZ . T4E SOUTHERLY BOUNDARY
OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND BEING A PART OF THE NORTHERLY BCuMDARY LINE OF THAT
CERTAIN PARCEL OF LAND CONVEYED BY QUIT-CLAIM DEED DATED APRIL 25, 155 TG S. N. NIELSEN
COMPANY BY THE CHICAGQ AND NORTH WESTERN RAJLWAY COMPANY.

PARCEL 12:
TWO 33 FOOT EASEMENTS CREATED BY DOCUMENT 14463284 RECORDED DECEMBER 16, 1948 FOR lic

BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 CONNECTING INSURED PARCEL TO WOLF ROAD AND EXCEPTING THEREFROM ANY PART
OF EASEMENT FALLING WITHIN PARCEL 1 AFORESAID.

LETCTIZ

A-3




1307110033 Page: 11 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Common Address: 505 Railroad Avenue, Northlake, IL 60164

P.IN.. 12-31-200-023-0000

A-6




1307110033 Page: 12 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit B

Interest Rate

(a)  The unpaid principal balance of the Loan from day to day outstanding which is
not past due shall bear interest at a fluctuating rate of interest per annum equal to the BBA
LIBOR Daily Floating Rate plus two hundred thirty five basis points (2.35%) per annum.
Interest shall be computed for the actual number of days which have elapsed, on the basis of a
360-day year. The “BBA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate” shall mean a fluctuating rate of interest
per annum equal to the British Bankers Association LIBOR Rate (“BBA LIBOR”), as published
by Reuters {or other commercially available source providing quotations of BBA LIBOR as
selected by Administrative Agent from time to time) as determined for each Business Day at
approximately 1 1:00 a.m. London time two (2) London Banking Days prior to the date in
question, for U8/ Rallar deposits (for delivery on the first day of such interest period) with a one
month term, as adjusted from time to time in Administrative Agent’s sole discretion for reserve
requirements, deposii insurance assessment rates and other regulatory costs. A “London
Banking Day” is a day on »wihich banks in London are open for business and dealing in offshore
dollars. “Business Day” shzil mean any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or other day on
which commercial banks are authorized to close under the Laws of, or are in fact closed in, the
state where Administrative Agent’s Office (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement) is
Jocated.

(b)  If Administrative Agent determiiies, in a manner that treats Borrower consistently
with other borrowers of Administrative Agent, that no adequate basis exists for determining the
BBA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate or that the GRA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate will not
adequately and fairly reflect the cost to Lenders of furding the Loan, or that any applicable law
or regulation or compliance therewith by any Lender rronibits or restricts or makes impossible
the charging of interest based on the BBA LIBOR Daily Flhating Rate and Administrative Agent
so notifies Borrower, then, until Administrative Agent notifies Sorrower that the circumstances
giving rise to such suspension no longer exist, interest shall accrv¢ a:ad be payable on the unpaid
principal balance of the Loan from the date Lender so notifies Borrower until the Maturity Date
at a fluctuating rate of interest equal to two hundred thirty five basis puinte£2.35%) over a base
rate comparable to the BBA LIBOR Daily Floating Rate per annum, as reasonably determined
by Administrative Agent, or if Administrative Agent reasonably deternires that no such
comparable rate exists that adequately and fairly reflects the cost to Lenders of funcing the Loan,
at a fluctuating rate equal to the Prime Rate per annum. The term “Prime Rate” ineans, on any
day, the rate of interest per annum then most recently established by Administrative Agent as its
“prime rate,” it being understood and agreed that such rate 1s set by Administrative Agent as a
general reference rate of interest, taking into account such factors as Administrative Agent may
deem appropriate, that it is not necessarily the lowest or best rate actually charged to any
customer or a favored rate, that it may not correspond with future increases or decreases in
interest rates charged by other lenders or market rates in general, and Administrative Agent may
make various business or other loans at rates of interest having no relationship to such rate. If
Administrative Agent (including any subsequent Administrative Agent) ceases to exist or to
establish or publish a prime rate from which the Prime Rate is then determined, the applicable
variable rate from which the Prime Rate is determined thereafter shall be instead the prime rate

B-1




1307110033 Page: 13 of 13

UNOFFICIAL COPY

reported in The Wall Street Journal (or the average prime rate if a hj gh and a low prime rate are
therein reported), and the Prime Rate shall change without notice with each change in such prime
rate as of the date such change is reported.

(c)  After the occurrence of a Default (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement)
(including the expiration of any applicable cure period), upon the request of the Required
Lenders (as such term is defined in the Loan Agreement), Administrative Agent, without notice
or demand, may raise the rate of interest accruing on the outstanding principal balance under any
Loan Document by three hundred (300) basis points above the rate of interest otherwise
applicable (“Default Rate™), independent of whether the Administrative Agent accelerates the
outstanding principal balance under any Loan Document.

B-2




